RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HEALTH COMMISSIONER TO ACCEPT FUNDING FROM THE OHIO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH FOR LEAD PRIMARY PREVENTION PROCUREMENT (REVENUE OF \$500,000.00, \$250,000.00 ANNUALLY FOR TWO YEARS)

WHEREAS, the Ohio Department of Health (hereinafter "ODH") has determined that Americans spend most of their time indoors where there are many health hazards;

WHEREAS, there has been an increased focus on lead poisoning prevention with recent national events;

WHEREAS, this funding from ODH will give Franklin County Public Health the opportunity to abate and repair homes in Franklin County that are impacted by lead;

WHEREAS, the funding from ODH will be \$250,000 per year for two years; and

WHEREAS, this resolution supports FCPH Strategic Goals 1, 3 and 4.

Now, ther	efore, upon motion of Board <i>I</i>	метber, s	seconded by
Board Member_			

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE FRANKLIN COUNTY BOARD OF HEALTH, BOARD MEMBERS:

- 1. That the Health Commissioner is authorized to accept grant funding from ODH to abate and repair homes in Franklin County that are impacted by lead; (revenue of \$500,000.00)
- 2. This resolution shall be in full force and effect from and immediately upon its adoption.

Resolution 23-148 September 12, 2023 Page 2

Voting Aye Thereon:	
	Board Members Franklin County Board of Health
Voting Nay Thereon:	
	Board Members Franklin County Board of Health